

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

ROGER ERNESTO LA O MUNOZ; JORGE
LUIS MORALES-DIAZ; HUGO SANCHEZ-
VALDES; KELVIN ARMANDO ULLOA
ESCOBAR,

Petitioners-Plaintiffs,

vs.

CHAD F. WOLF, in his official capacity as
Acting Secretary, U.S. Department of
Homeland Security; U.S. IMMIGRATION
AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT;
PATRICK CONTRERAS, in his official
capacity as Field Office Director, Houston Field
Office, Enforcement and Removal Operations,
U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement;
WILLIAM P. BARR, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the United States; RANDY
TATE, in his official capacity as Warden, Joe
Corley Detention Facility,

Respondents-Defendants.

Case No. 4:20-cv-2206

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	2
SUMMARY OF ISSUES.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. COVID-19 Is a Serious, Potentially Fatal Disease and Cases Are Surging in Texas.....	4
II. COVID-19 Poses a Grave Risk of Harm to Petitioners.....	6
III. Conditions at JCDF Increase the Risk to Petitioners of Infection from COVID-19.....	9
IV. Release from Detention Is the Only Adequate Means of Protecting Petitioners	11
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Petitioners Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits	12
A. Petitioners’ Continued Detention Bears No Reasonable Relationship to Any Legitimate Governmental Interest	12
B. By Continuing to Detain Petitioners in Unsanitary Conditions, ICE Acts with Deliberate Indifference Toward a Violation of Their Constitutional Rights	14
II. Petitioners Face Immediate, and Irreparable, Harm	15
III. The Remaining Factors Weigh Heavily in Favor of a Temporary Restraining Order.....	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ali v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 4:20-cv-140, 2020 WL 1666074 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 2, 2020).....	15
<i>Amaya-Cruz v. Adducci</i> , No. 1:20-cv-789, 2020 WL 1903123 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 18, 2020)	16
<i>Ball v. Leblanc</i> , 792 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Basank v. Decker</i> , No. 20-Civ-2518, 2020 WL 1481503 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020).....	15, 16
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	12
<i>Bent v. Barr</i> , No. 19-cv-06123, 2020 WL 1812850 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2020).....	4
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	3
<i>Cadena v. El Paso Cnty.</i> , 946 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2020)	12, 13
<i>Carson v. Johnson</i> , 112 F.3d 818 (5th Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Coreas v. Bounds</i> , No. TDC-20-0780, 2020 WL 1663133 (D. Md. Apr. 3, 2020)	4
<i>Coronel v. Decker</i> , No. 20-cv-2472, 2020 WL 1487274 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2020).....	16
<i>Dada v. Witte</i> , No. 20-cv-458, 2020 WL 2614616 (W.D. La. May 22, 2020).....	8
<i>Duvall v. Dallas Cnty., Tex.</i> , 631 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Edwards v. Johnson</i> , 209 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2000)	12

Fraihat v. ICE,
 No. 19-1546, 2020 WL 1932570 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2020)8

Garza v. City of Donna,
 922 F.3d 626 (5th Cir. 2019), *cert. denied*, 140 S. Ct. 651 (2019).....13

Gates v. Collier,
 501 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1974)14

Gates v. Cook,
 376 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2004)16

Gayle v. Meade,
 No. 20-21553, 2020 WL 2086482 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 30, 2020).....8

Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor,
 425 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005).....17

Hare v. City of Corinth, Miss.,
 74 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 1996)12, 13

Helling v. McKinney,
 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....14, 15

Hinojosa v. Livingston,
 807 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2015)15

Humana, Inc. v. Jacobson,
 804 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1986)15, 16

Hutto v. Finney,
 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....3

INS v. St. Cyr,
 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....3

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier,
 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014)17

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....3

Jones v. Tex. Dep’t of Criminal Justice,
 880 F.3d 756 (5th Cir. 2018)11

Kaepa, Inc. v. Achilles Corp.,
 76 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 1996)18

Malam v. Adducci,
 No. 20-10829, 2020 WL 1672662 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 5, 2020)4

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.,
 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)16

Palacios v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 407 F. Supp. 3d 691 (S.D. Tex. 2019)11

Poree v. Collins,
 866 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2017)3

Roman v. Wolf,
 No. 20-768, 2020 WL 1952656 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2020)8

Scott v. Moore,
 114 F.3d 51 (5th Cir. 1997)13

Shepherd v. Dallas Cnty.,
 591 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2009)15

Smith v. Tarrant Cnty. College Dist.,
 670 F. Supp. 2d 534 (N.D. Tex. 2009)11

United States v. Garlock,
 No. 20-cr-418, 2020 WL 1439980 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2020).....15

United States v. Martin,
 No. 19-140-13, 2020 WL 1274857 (D. Md. Mar. 17, 2020).....7

Williams v. Edwards,
 547 F.2d 1206 (5th Cir. 1977)3

Zadvydas v. Davis,
 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....3, 12, 14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(3).....3

Other Authorities

Case Counts (COVID-19), Tex. Dep’t of State Health Servs., <https://bit.ly/3idN9Yu>
 (last visited June 25, 2020).....4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b)(1)(A).....11
